

Filed: 29 January 2016 3:19 PM



D0000086GE

Form 20 UCPR 6.2

۲

# NOTICE OF MOTION

Court Court Court Court	Supreme Court of NSW Common Law
List	Common Law General
Registry Case number	Supreme Court Sydney 2015/00254964
TITLE OF PROCEEDINGS	Lucretia De Jong
First Defendant	Carnival PLC trading as Carnival Australia ACN 107998443
Filed for	Carnival PLC trading as Carnival Australia, Defendant 1
Filed in relation to	Plaintiff's claim
Legal representative Legal representative reference Telephone	Timothy Robert Castle 02 9373 3555

# NOTICE OF LISTING

If this Notice of Motion has been listed, a Notice of Listing must be attached and served with the Notice of Motion.

In accordance with Part 3 of the UCPR, this coversheet confirms that both the Notice of Motions (Chambers) (e-Services), along with any other documents listed below, were filed by the Court.

Notice of Motion (UCPR 20) (Notice of Motion 29 January 2016.pdf) Affidavit (Affidavit of T R Castle 29 January 2016.pdf)

[attach.]

:

tcastle001

•

Form 20 (version 3) UCPR 18.1 and 18.3

# NOTICE OF MOTION

# COURT DETAILS

Court	Supreme Court of New South Wales
Division	Common Law
List	General
Registry	Sydney
Case number	2015/254964
TITLE OF PROCEEDINGS	
Plaintiff	Lucretia De Jong
Defendant	Carnival PLC t/as Carnival Australia (ARBN 107 998 443)
Defendant FILING DETAILS	Carnival PLC t/as Carnival Australia (ARBN 107 998 443)
	Carnival PLC t/as Carnival Australia (ARBN 107 998 443) Carnival PLC t/as Carnival Australia, Defendant
FILING DETAILS	
FILING DETAILS Person seeking orders	Carnival PLC t/as Carnival Australia, Defendant
FILING DETAILS Person seeking orders Legal representative	<b>Carnival PLC</b> t/as Carnival Australia, Defendant Timothy Robert Castle, Sparke Helmore Lawyers

# PERSON AFFECTED BY ORDERS SOUGHT

Lucretia De Jong, Plaintiff

## HEARING DETAILS

This motion is listed on 29 February 2016 before his Honour Beech-Jones J.

.

### **ORDERS SOUGHT**

- 1 On the grounds appearing in the affidavit of Timothy Robert Castle affirmed on 29 January 2016 and pursuant to:
  - (a) the inherent jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of New South Wales; and
  - (b) section 183 of the Civil Procedure Act 2005 (NSW),

an order that the Plaintiff provide security for the Defendant's costs up to the hearing date in these proceedings in the sum of \$686,890.97, or such other amount as the Court deems fit, within 28 days.

- 2 An order that the proceedings be stayed for as long as security is not provided in accordance with these orders.
- 3 An order dismissing the proceedings in the event that the Plaintiff does not provide security in accordance with these orders.
- 4 Costs.
- 5 Such further or other orders as the Court sees fit.

### SIGNATURE

Signature of legal representative

Capacity Date of signature

Solicitor on Record

## NOTICE TO PERSON AFFECTED BY ORDERS SOUGHT

If you do not attend, the court may hear the motion and make orders, including orders for costs, in your absence.

#### **REGISTRY ADDRESS**

Street address	184 Phillip Street, Sydney NSW 2000
Postal address	GPO Box 3, Sydney NSW 2001
Telephone	9230 8111